At January 1 24,627$   -$

Provision for impairment 246   -

Reclassified to overdue receivables 880)(   -

Effect of exchange rate changes 90   -

At September 30 24,083$   -$

2019

~19~

J. The Group does not hold any collateral as security.

(5) Inventories

Accounts receivable Notes receivable

At January 1_IAS 39 23,929$   -$

Adjustments under new standards -   -

At January 1_IFRS 9 23,929   -

Provision for impairment 82   -

Effect of exchange rate changes 534   -

At September 30 24,545$   -$

2018

Allowance for

Cost valuation loss Book value

Raw materials 1,085,706$   19,733)($   1,065,973$

Work in progress 399,892   332)(   399,560

Finished goods 313,744   2,751)(   310,993

1,799,342$   22,816)($   1,776,526$

September 30, 2019

Cost

 Allowance for

valuation loss  Book value

Raw materials 1,878,238$   58,028)($   1,820,210$

Work in progress 422,786   3,565)(   419,221

Finished goods 963,055   18,298)(   944,757

3,264,079$   79,891)($   3,184,188$

December 31, 2018

Cost

 Allowance for

valuation loss  Book value

Raw materials 2,576,836$   56,248)($   2,520,588$

Work in progress 617,507   4,519)(   612,988

Finished goods 1,029,050   11,328)(   1,017,722

4,223,393$   72,095)($   4,151,298$

September 30, 2018

~20~

A. The cost of inventories recognized as expense for the period:

The gain on reversal of decline in market value of inventory for the three months and nine months

ended September 30, 2019 was due to the Group’s disposal of slow-moving inventory.

B. No inventories were pledged to others.

(6) Non-current financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

A. The Group has elected to classify equity investments that are considered to be strategic

investments as financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income. The fair value